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Ν . G. L. H A M M O N D 

The Extent of Persian Occupation in Thrace* 

The general opinion is that Persia conquered no more than the coastal areas of 
Thrace and that the Persian satrapy <Skudra> consisted only of those areas as far as 
Thrace was concerned. The contention of this paper is that Persia conquered the 
central plain of Thrace, namely the plain of Marica (the town taking its name ) 
from the river Marica, the ancient Hebrus), and that i t was this plain which gave \ 
to the satrapy its inner uni ty and strategic centre. The argument turns upon a close 
interpretation of what Herodotus writes, upon the Persian records and upon geo
graphical probabili ty. O n the last point i t is essential to realise that the Marica 
valley route linked Doriscus on the Aegean coast not only w i t h the central plain 
but also w i t h the Black Sea ports of Apollonia, Mesambria and Odessus. As CASSON 
wrote in 1926 (cf. η . 3, p. 255), «before the construction of the ra i lway trade (to 
and from the Black Sea ports) largely followed this route». I f the possessors of the 
central plain are hostile, communications and trade between the two coastal areas 
of Thrace have to be conducted by sea. 

Herodotus is not at his best i n Thrace. He had not visited the interior; his own 
interests were rather i n the Greek cities of the coasts, and he derived his informa
t ion mainly from them. What excited him about the expedition of Darius, c. 513 
B.C. , was the campaign into Scythia and the decision of the Greeks about the 
bridge over the Danube.1 Thus Herodotus made l i t t le of Darius' passage through 
Thrace, and many scholars have made even less of i t . The fol lowing is not untypi 
cal. «Darius in person led a great army across the Bosporus into Europe and mar-

* The following abbreviations are used: BURN = A. R. BURN, Persia and the Greeks, 
London 1962. CASTRITIUS = H . CASTRITIUS, Die Okkupation Thrakiens durch die Perser 
und der Sturz des athenischen Tyrannen Hippias, Chiron 2, 1972, 1 ff. DANOV = C. M . 
DANOV, Altthrakien, Berlin 1976. GRUNDY = G. B. GRUNDY, The Great Persian War, 
London 1901. HERZFELD = E. HERZFELD, The Persian Empire, Wiesbaden 1968. HIGNETT 
«= C. HIGNETT, Xerxes' Invasion of Greece, Oxford 1963. HMac = A History of Mace
donia I by N . G. L. HAMMOND, Oxford 1972, and I I by him and G. T. GRIFFITH, 1979. 
H W = W. W. How and J. WELLS, A Commentary on Herodotus, Oxford 1912. WALSER 
= G. WALSER, Die Völkersdiaften auf den Reliefs von Persepolis, Berlin 1966. The writer 
has travelled in Greek Thrace, and in the western and central parts of Bulgarian Thrace. 
He is most grateful to G. T. GRIFFITH for reading and commenting on this article. 

1 See HMac I I 98 f. and Hdt. 4, 95,1 for his sources; the chronology used in this paper 
is taken from HMac I I . 
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ched northwards . . . he merely reduced the coastal tribes between Byzantion and 
the Danube.»2 I f this were so, we should expect to find the usual sensible pattern of 
conquest, namely fleet and army proceeding together along the coast, as in opera
tions against Miletus and in the campaign of Xerxes. The facts, as narrated briefly 
and w i t h l i t t le comment by Herodotus, are just the opposite. Darius ordered his 
fleet to sail directly from the Bosporus to the mouth of the Danube and await h im 
two days' voyage up the river (perhaps near Cernavoda) where a bridge was to 
be prepared (4, 89, 1-2); thus the fleet was not to provide supplies nor the army to 
march along the coast. 

As Herodotus says, the army led by Darius «marched through Thrace». Shortly 
after leaving Byzantium Darius had to make a choice: either to strike north from 
Babaeski to the Black Sea coast and proceed along i t past the Greek cities, or to 
go westwards into what M Y R E S called «the great valley-route of the Hebrus».3 

Darius chose the latter. Ha l t ing at the sources of the Tearus (Semerdere) in the 
catchment area of the lower Hebrus, he set up a pi l lar . From there he went on 
«to another river called the Artescus, which flows through the Odrysians» (4, 89, 
3-92). Here too he left his mark, by having his army bui ld great cairns of stones. 
As the Artescus is to be identified w i t h the Ardas,4 Darius had already crossed the 
Hebrus (into which the waters of the Tearus eventually flowed, 4, 90, 2), just below 
Edirne (Adrianople). Darius was now marching beyond the Ardas up the famous 
valley-route, just as the Turkish army of the Sultan Murad was to do in A . D . 1361. 
This route brought h im unavoidably into the great plain of Marica. 

Dur ing its march of some 300 kilometres to this point the army must have drawn 
heavily upon its transported supplies. The Hebrus was probably crossed by boats, 
there being no fords below Edirne, and i t is l ikely that Darius sent a detachment 
down the navigable river to occupy Doriscus as a key-point for communications 
and supply in his rear. Herodotus reports that Darius placed a garrison there when 
«advancing w i t h an army against Scythia» (επείτε επί Σκύθας έστρατεΰετο, 7, 59, 
1). O n reaching the plain of Marica, where his superb cavalry could take control, 
Darius was able to replenish his stocks and, more important, create a base of supply 
for the projected advance northwards.5 There is no doubt that Darius was claiming 

2 HIGNETT 84; cf. DANOV 121: «Der Perserkönig zog mit seinen Fußsoldaten durdi das 
östliche Randgebiet Thrakiens». 

3 J. L. MYRES, Herodotus, Oxford 1953,170. For the trade-routes up the valley to the 
central plain and to the Black Sea coast see S. CASSON, Macedonia, Thrace and Illyria, 
Oxford 1926, 23. 255 and Map X I I I . 

4 So V. VELKOV, Bull, de l'inst. de la langue bulgare 16,1968,79; some doubts are 
expressed by DANOV 266, but he takes Darius to the Black Sea coast. Hesiod, Theog. 343, 
mentioned the «Ardescus» but not the Hebrus, the greatest river of the northern Aegean; 
i t is probable that he used the name Ardescus for the lower course of the Hebrus. 

5 Darius certainly had a very large army; nothing less than the central plain was enough 
to maintain it and mount its advance over the Haemus range, probably by the Kotel pass. 
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as his the land which he had now conquered. That was the point of setting up 
pillars and cairns. 

The narrative of Herodotus jumps from the river Artescus to the Getae, who 
l ived just south of the Danube (4, 93; cf. 4, 118, 5). These, he says, were the first 
people that Darius <captured> (αίρέει). The rest, we may infer, including the Odry-
sians, had submitted without a struggle; and of them Herodotus, dependent on his 
Greek sources, mentioned only the Thracians near the Black Sea coast by Salmy-
dessus, Apollonia and Mesambria. The submissions were made, no doubt, i n respon
se to envoys sent by Darius to the Thracian tribes not only on the line of his march 
but over a wide area; and submission involved the provision of supplies and troops 
(the Getae, for instance, having to serve w i t h the army, 4, 96, 2). Although Hero
dotus conveyed the information in a fictitious speech, there is certainly t ru th i n his 
statement that Darius had «reduced everyone on his march» from Byzantium to the 
Danube and had «made the Thracians subject to himself and in particular the 
Getae» (4 ,118,1 and 5). 

O n his return from Scythia Darius' army marched «through Thrace» (4, 143), 
presumably taking the same route since i t was wel l provided w i t h supplies. He met 
the fleet this time at Sestus, from which he intended to cross to Asia. He left 
Megabazus as «general i n Europe» and gave him from the army 80,000 men (4, 143, 
1 and 3), a large force, even i f Herodotus' numbers are inflated. As i t was late 
in the campaigning season, Megabazus «began to reduce those in the Hellespontine 
area who d id not medize»,6 i.e. those who rejected the demands of the Persian 
envoys (4, 144, 3), and first among these the people of Perinthus «who did not 
wish to be subjects of Darius» (5, 1, 1). These demands for submission, ranging from 
the Bosporus and the Hellespont to the peoples on his march through Thrace, and 
from the Getae to the Thracians inland of the Black Sea coast and to Perinthus 
should leave us in no doubt that Darius was establishing a satrapy in Europe and 
that Megabazus was engaged in rounding off the satrapy. Herodotus, i n fact, makes 
this clear. «After he had defeated Perinthus, Megabazus marched the army through 
Thrace, reducing to the rule of the king every city and every tribe of those who 
l ived there. His orders from Darius were these, to make Thrace subject to him».7 

The very next sentence pictures the Thracian race as the greatest i n the w o r l d after 

* The imperfect tense, resumed in 4,145,1, is used to give the chronological overlap 
with the expedition to Libya, τον αυτόν δε τοΰτον χρόνον. This indisputable instance 
enables us to understand the use of the imperfect tense at 5,10 fin. κατήκοα έπο'ιεε. The 
present (contemporary) tense of μηδίζοντας is also to be noted. 

7 HIGNETT loc. cit. disregards the first part of the sentence. He represents Herodotus as 
saying that «on his return Darius ordered his general Megabazus to subdue Thrace», and 
adds «but the conquests made by Megabazus seem to have been confined to the parts of 
Thrace near the Aegean.» This method of disregarding a plain statement πάσαν πόλιν και 
πάν έθνος των ταύτη οικημένων ήμεροΰμενος is not to be commended. H W I I , 1 comment 
on the march «through Thrace» as «from East to West along the south coast (ch. 10)», but 
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that of the Indians (5, 2, 2 and 3, 1). <Thrace>, then, was to Herodotus a very large 
area. What were its limits? 

To the west the Paeonians were a separate people w i t h their own territories. 
These included the entire Strymon valley (5, 1, 2 and 13, 2), M t Rhodope east of 
the Strymon and sources of the Scius (4, 49, 1), the Oscius of Thucydides (2, 96, 4), 
which is to be identified w i t h the Iskar.8 Thus Thrace extended from east of that 
general line up to the Crobyzi near the mouth of the Danube.9 I t included the Black 
Sea coast in as far as the Greek cities did not hold i t ; the coasts of the Bosporus, the 
Propontis and the Hellespont except for the enclaves of the Greek cities and M i l t i a -
des' realm in the Chersonese; and the Aegean coast apart from the Greek posses
sions and cities. Those who had not <medized> were probably the westernmost 
Thracians in the interior and the Thracians and Greeks of the Aegean coast. Mega-
bazus dealt probably in 512 B.C. w i t h the former. Herodotus, being interested in 
the Greek cities, concentrated his attention on the coastal sector which «Mega-
bazus was making subject to Persia» (5, 10).10 That was evidently achieved without 
difficulty; for Herodotus treats next of Megabazus' action against the Paeonians 
in which he obtained the services of guides from <Thrace>, the already subjected area 
(5, 14, 2). 

Whereas the Thracian tribes had been weakened by disunity (5,3,1), the Paeonians 
of the Strymon valley (5, 1, 2) acted together, as in the past against Perinthus, and 
resisted Megabazus, probably in 511 B.C. But to no avail ; for the Thracian guides 
took Megabazus along an inland route (via Drama),11 and the Persians captured 
the cities when the Paeonian army had concentrated in defence of the coastal route 
(5, 15). As resistance collapsed, Megabazus deported the leading families of the 

this is to impose their concept of what constitutes Thrace upon Herodotus. GRUNDY 71 
accepted that the aim of Megabazus was «to complete the reduction of Thrace», but he 
scaled Herodotus' statement down to GRUNDY'S own conclusion: «it seems to have been 
but half accomplished». I t is true that Herodotus does not say how Megabazus overcame 
opposition in Thrace; he probably did not know. CASTRITIUS 2 interprets ταύτη at 5, 2, 2 
by 5,10 fin. 

8 For the period of Paeonian power see HMac I I 55 f. and 82 f.; for the Oscius A. W. 
GOMME, A Historical Commentary on Thucydides I I , Oxford 1956, 243. 

9 In the north <Thrace> began probably with the valley of the Jantra, with which the 
ancient Athrys of Hdt. 4, 49,1 is usually identified (e.g. F. PAPAZOGLU, The Central Balkan 
Tribes in Pre-Roman Times, Amsterdam 1978,77 n. 214); it ended at the mouth of the 
Danube (Hdt. 4, 99, 1-2). 

10 The, imperfect tense marks the contemporary activities of Megabazus in Thrace and 
Darius in Asia (cf. n. 5); i t does not limit Megabazus' actions to the coast or cancel what 
Herodotus had already said at 5, 2,2. This is one of the places where Herodotus' chronology 
is palpably wrong; for Darius had no control over the Strymon valley on his arrival back 
in Asia and did not until Megabazus had conquered the Paeonians. 

11 See HMac 57. CASTRITIUS 2 is mistaken in making Megabazus invade the upper 
Strymon. 

\ 
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Paeonians12 (and no doubt gave their lands as far as Lake Prasias to loyal Thra-
cians). But, continues Herodotus, «those of the Paeonians around M t Pangaeus, 
Doberes, Agrianes, Odomanti and Lake Prasias itself were not worsted at al l by 
Megabazus» (5, 16, 1: Παιάνων . . . . οί δε περί το Πάγγαιον ορός κα ι Δόβηρας και 
Άγριάνας και Όδομάντους και αυτήν την λίμνην την Πρασιάδα ουκ εχειρώθησαν 
αρχήν υπό Μεγαβάζου). 

I n this passage Herodotus gives us the limits of Megabazus' advance not in the 
coastal sector, since envoys were sent to demand the submission of Amyntas, king 
of Macedon, but i n the interior. As I have argued elsewhere,13 Lake Prasias is Lake 
Butkova, the Odomanti l ived in the Paroreia to the east of the Rupel defile, the 
Doberes in the Strumitsa valley and the Agrianes on the upper Strymon below 
M t Scombrus (Vitosha).14 The implication of these limits is that Megabazus tried 
but failed to carry the Rupel defile from the south or to reach the middle Strymon 
from the east, and to enter the Agrianian terr i tory from the v ic in i ty of Kostenec. 
I t was in this region that the Turks succeeded in A . D . 1385, capturing Sofia and 
passing through the basin of the upper Strymon to reach Stip on the Bregalnitsa.15 

Thus the passage in Herodotus suggests that the Persians were in control of the 
area to the east of Kostenec, M t Ri la (2925 m.) and M t P i r in (2915 m.), both re
garded in ancient times as part of M t Rhodope.16 

O n the other hand, the significance of the passage has been lost through the 
action of S T E I N , followed by H U D E , in excluding the words καί Δόβηρας καί Ά γ ρ ι ά -
νας καί Όδομάντους. For this there is no justification. The words occur i n al l manu
scripts, and the Doberes and the Odomanti are mentioned at 7, 112-113 in relation 
to the march of Xerxes. The Agrianes do not appear again, but that is natural since 
they lived so far away from the line of Xerxes' march. The use of περί w i t h a 
geographical feature and a t r ibal name may seem strange to us but i t is a Greek 
practice; i t is found, for instance, in Strabo 440: τήν Όρεινήν . . . την περί Πίνδον 
καί Άθαμάνας καί Δόλοπας, another region where city-names were rare or lacking. 
Unless other objections can be lodged, the words should be retained in the text.17 

12 Herodotus dramatised the deportation by representing the victims as entire peoples 
(or as BURN 136 and MERKER, BS 6,1965,42: «all of them that could be rounded up»); 
but they occupied only a village and its district in Phrygia and escaped to the coast 
apparently without difficulty (5, 98). 

13 For the identification HMac 1,193 f. 
14 Thuc. 2, 96, 3. » 
15 See N . G. L. HAMMOND, Migrations and Invasions in Greece, New Jersey 1976, 68 

and map 15. 
16 Compare Thuc. 2, 96, 4 with Strabo 7 fr. 36 and 37. 
17 H W 11,6 seem to misinterpret the meaning of περί when they say: «How can 

Paeonians be said to dwell near them (i.e. Paeonians)?» Herodotus is mentioning two sets 
of Paeonians, Παιάνων (5,15, 3 fin.): those defeated by Megabazus and those who escaped 
conquest. He defines the second· group by location, either by a place (as in our idiom) or by 
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When Megabazus returned to Asia w i t h the deported Paeonians, probably in 
510 B.C., he had gone beyond the orders of Darius to conquer <Thrace>; for he had 
added southern Paeonia from the Strymon basin to the river Axius (these conquests 
are referred to at 6, 44, 1, «all tribes on that side of the Macedones had already 
been made subject»), and he had obtained the submission of Amyntas, king of 
Macedon (5, 18, 1). The Persian empire extended now to the borders of Thessaly. 
Fortresses were buil t and garrisons placed at strategic points, such as Doriscus, i n 
«Thrace and the Hellespont» (7, 106), and tribute was paid to Darius by «those 
who lived in Europe up to Thessaly» (3, 96, 1). 

I n the Persian records the first mention of the «lands beyond the sea», i . e. beyond 
the waters of Asia Minor , occurred in the inscription on the terrace-wall of Perse-
polis, c. 513 B.C.18 The peoples of the lands beyond the sea were named first in the 
records of c. 492 B.C. They were three: the «saka paradarya» or «Sacae beyond 
the sea», being probably the Getae who were nomadic or semi-nomadic, l ike the 
Sacae of Asia;19 «Skudra», a Phrygian word , probably referring to the original 
home in Europe of the Asiatic Phrygians (7, 73) ;20 and the «yauna takabara» or 
«Ionians (viz. Greeks) w i t h a shield-like hat», such as was shown later on coins of 
Macedonian kings.21 I f the first were the Getae and the th i rd the Macedonians (and 

a tribe (Doberes instead of Doberus). We may translate entirely in our idiom: «those of 
Mt Pangaeum, Doberus, Agriania, Odomantis and Lake Prasias itself». 

18 HERZFELD 295: «in or shortly after 514 B.C.», his year for the invasion of Scythia 
being 515 B.C. 

19 The identifications by sdiolars who are concerned primarily with the Persian inscrip
tions and reliefs are in dispute. But i f one begins with the account of Herodotus one can 
only infer that the conquered peoples «beyond the sea» (viewed from Persia) lay between 
the Danube and the Aegean; for Darius failed signally to conquer the Scythians beyond 
the Danube (this alone rules out HERZFELD'S equation of the <saka> with such Scythians, 
whether near the Danube or the Sea of Azov). The best candidates for <Sacae beyond the 
sea> are the Getae whom Darius conquered and compelled to send troops (4, 96, 2), and 
who resembled the Scythians in being semi-nomadic, practising suttee and fighting with 
similar equipment (Thuc. 2,96,1). BURN 110, «Scythians or perhaps only Getae and 
Odrysae», casts his net wide. 

20 Skudra, like Skodra in Illyria, Skidra in western Macedonia, Kudrai in Pelagonia 
and Kudrara on the Phrygian border in Asia, is a Phrygian word alluding probably to 
watery places (O. HAAS, Die phrygischen Sprachdenkmäler, Sofia 1966, 20 and 70 f.). As 
the name of a nation or satrapy <Skudra> probably recalled the homeland in Europe from 
whidi the Phrygians had moved to Phrygia in Asia (Hdt. 7, 73 and 8, 138, 3). See HMac 
1,414 arid I I , 59 f. WALSER 35 remarks that <Skudra> is mostly identified with Thracians; 
but he himself thinks of eastern Thracians near the Black Sea (p. 96). The dress of the 
tribute-bearing Skudra on the reliefs is very mixed; but the two javelins, small round shield 
and long knife are typical of Thracians (cf. HMac I I , 148). BURN 110 thinks Skudra is 
both Thrace and Macedonia; H . BENGTSON, The Greeks and the Persians, New York 1968, 
11 and 23 and CASTRITIUS 5 take it to be Thrace without question. 

21 See e.g. C. SELTMAN, Greek Coins, London 1933, Pi. xlvi . WALSER 47 and HERZFELD 
310 and 349 support the identification of <yauna takabara> with Macedonians; CASTRI
TIUS 6 with them or Greeks in Thrace. 

\ 
\ 
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Herodotus offers no alternatives to 4, 118, 5 and 5, 18, 1), then «Skudra» covered 
the Thracians, the Paeonians and other peoples between the Getae and the Mace-
dones. Thus «Skudra» was the main part of Persia's possessions in Europe; and the 
importance of the Hebrus valley in its inner communications was shown by the 
permanent Persian garrison at Doriscus, the terminal o f the valley-route and the 
chief station on the road along the Aegean coast (7, 59, 1). The description of the 
Macedones as <yauna> is particularly interesting. I t provides the earliest and per
haps the most striking evidence that the Macedones were a Greek-speaking people, 
at least i n Persian opinion. Our identifications are supported by the <daiva-inscrip-
tion> of 479 or 478 B.C. in which only «Skudra» is mentioned.22 By then the Getae 
were independent (they had not been among the conscripts i n Xerxes' army), and 
Alexander of Macedon was on the attack ( [ D . ] x i i , 21). 

As the owner of his conquests Darius was able to give to Histiaeus, tyrant of 
Miletus, a district on the east bank of the then navigable Strymon, which was called 
Myrcinus. When Megabazus returned from Europe, probably in 510 B.C., he met 
Darius who happened to be at Sardis and he persuaded the king to recall Histiaeus. 
Thus Myrcinus reverted to the Edones, a Thracian tribe (5, 11,2 and 23-24). 
Farther inland, the town Siris, i.e. Serres, belonged to the Paeonians (8, 115, 3). I t 
seems, then, that the fertile basin of the Strymon was divided by Persia between 
the Thracians and the Paeonians, the former being entrusted w i t h the sector of 
greater strategic importance. There was probably another line of administrative 
division between <Thrace> and <the Hellespont (7, 106; cf. 7, 95, 2 and 185, 1). For 
when Darius appointed Otanes «general of the men of the sea» (5, 25,1), Otanes 
captured Byzantium, Chalcedon, Antandrus, Lamponium, Imbros and Lemnos, the 
last probably in 509 B.C.;2 3 and this shows that his command extended over the 
Bosporus, the Propontis, the Hellespont and the approaches to the Hellespont. 
Someone else was no doubt made general of <Thrace>. 

Dur ing the Ionian Revolt i t seems from the silence of Herodotus that the Thra
cians d id not help the rebels. This is not surprising; for the Thracians had been 
treated w i t h favour and had gained terr i tory under Persian rule, and they must 
have realised that Persian administration helped to protect them from encroachment 
by the Greeks and raids by the Scythians (the latter reached even the Chersonese, 
probably in 511/10 B.C., 6, 40, 2). When Persian forces were engaged in quelling 
the revolt, Aristagoras of Miletus captured Myrcinus from the Edones and attacked 
another Thracian city before he was ki l led (5, 126). Herodotus reports a remark
able escape-story of the deported Paeonians. They left their village and its district 
i n Phrygia and reached the coast just ahead of the Persian cavalry. Once at sea 
w i t h the help of Chios and Lesbos, they were safe. They made a landing at (or 

22 WALSER 352. The Getae were certainly independent before 480 B.C. since they are 
not among Xerxes' troops from Europe in the list of Herodotus (7, 185). 

23 See also CQ 49, 1956,125 and 129 where this chronology was proposed. 
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near) Doriscus, before any news could reach the Persian garrison, and made their 
way over the hills to the independent parts of Paeonia. The story shows the 
spirit of the Paeonians, not the weakness of Persian rule in Thrace (5, 98).24 

I n 492 B. C. Mardonius crossed the Hellespont, where a large fleet and army 
had been assembled. They made their way «through Europe». Herodotus, obsessed 
by the false idea that Mardonius was marching on Eretria and Athens, does not 
tel l us where he went; only that he subjugated Thasos and re-asserted his authority 
over Macedonia (6, 43, 4-44, 1). He suffered losses when he was attacked at night 
by the Thracian Brygi in Macedonia, probably in the vic ini ty of Lake Doiran and 
Valandovo, whence passes lead into the upper Vardar valley and into the Strumitsa 
valley.25 He evidently attained his objective since he forced the Brygi to submit. 
Herodotus has nothing to say of inland Thrace, and we may guess that there was 
no insurrection to report. 

I n his account of Xerxes' expedition Herodotus mentions the contingents of 
troops conscripted from the European territories, some in the course of Xerxes' 
march and then a general list of those at Thermopylae. His divisions are as follows. 
(1) «Hellespontii» except Abydos (this shows that «Hellespontii» came from 
both sides of the waters) and others from the Black Sea, equipped in the Greek 
manner, provided 100 ships (7, 95, 2). (2) «The Greeks of Thrace and the islands 
off Thrace» provided 120 ships w i t h 24,000 men (7, 185, 1). (3) The infantry 
(from Europe), 300, 000 in Herodotus' own opinion, were provided by «Thracians, 
Paeonians, Eordi , Bottiaei, the Chalcidian race, Brygi , Pieres,26 Macedones, 
Perrhaebi, Aenianes, Dolopes, Magnetes andAchaei (cf. 7, 132) and al l those inhabi
t ing the coastal district of Thrace» (όσοι της Θρηίπης τήν παραλίην νέμονται). I n 
this group Thracians occur twice.27 For «all those inhabiting the coastal district 
of Thrace» does not include the Greeks of Thrace who were mentioned already 
under (2) but refers back to the troops recruited from Thracian tribes (εθνεα 
Θρηίκων) during the march of Xerxes up to Pistyrus (7, 110), i.e. before he 
reached the terr i tory o f the Pieres (7, 112). I n that passage too he kept the naval 
conscripts and the mi l i ta ry conscripts apart: «those by the sea followed in the 
fleet, and those of them who lived in the inland part, as listed by me, followed on 
foot, a l l except the Satrae.»28 The names he gave were Paeti, Cicones, Bistones, 

24 CASTRITIUS, for instance, held that the homecoming of the Paeonians showed that 
Persian power in Thrace was weak; he does not allow for the methods refugees use to 
escape detection. 

25 See HMac 1,200 and I I , 61; and Map 17 in I . 
26 The Pieres south of Mt Pangaeum as mentioned earlier in this book (7,112), whom 

Xerxes readied after the Satrae (7,110), and not, as H W 11,213 supposed, Pieres from 
Pieria; for Pieria was the homeland of the Macedones (HMac 1,193 and 430f.). 

27 This point seems not to have been noticed hitherto. 
28 The Doberes, Odomanti and Agrianes of 5, 16, 1 were evidently still independent 

of Persia. 
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Sapaei, Dersaei, Edoni and Satrae. I t follows from the mention of the Thracians 
of the coastal district, both on the coast and inland of the coast (i.e. up to the 
hills of M t Rhodope) that the Thracians who head the list at 7, 185, 2 are the 
Thracians of the interior, i . e. those north of Rhodope in the central plain and in 
adjacent areas. I t is conclusive evidence that <Skudra> in Xerxes' time included 
central Thrace. A n d i t was these Thracians who evidently contributed the bulk 
of what Herodotus estimated as 300, 000 infantry.2 9 

When the forces of Xerxes and Mardonius had been defeated in Greece, the 
Athenians and the Macedonians began their attacks on the Persian satrapy in 
Europe. They were resisted by the Thracians as wel l as the Persians. We hear of 
Thracians sending supplies to the Persian governor of Eïon (Plut. C im. 7, 2) i n 
476/5, when Athens and her Allies were besieging the town. The action of the 
Thracians was reasonable enough; for when Eïon fell Cimon «handed over that 
very fine and fertile area to Athens for settlement». I n the 460s when Athenian 
seapower dominated the Hellespont and the north Aegean, Persia st i l l retained her 
hold on the coast. This was possible only because she had a base in central Thrace 
and recruited Thracians. One instance is recorded by Plutarch (Cim. 14, 1): the 
Persians were determined not to lose the Chersonese and so called in «the Thrac
ians from inland» (τους Θρξίκας άνωθεν επεκαλοΰντο), e. 465 B.C. Even after that 
date they held Doriscus. Herodotus praised the Persian governor, Mascames 
(7,106), for resisting so many attacks by the Greeks. The key to his success was 
certainly the authority of Persia i n central Thrace and the co-operation of the 
Thracians in sending supplies and troops down the great valley-route of the 
Hebrus. I t was probably at that time that the foundations of Odrysian power were 
being laid by Teres (for the Hebrus flowed through their terr i tory). The activities 
of Persia i n Europe prompted unforeseen consequences: the rise to power of the 
Athenians, the Macedones and the Odrysae, each in their own sphere. 

28 Herodotus may have known mudi more about the tribes of central Thrace than he 
chose to say in his History; for his purpose was to describe the expedition of Xerxes and 
not to present his own knowledge of Thrace. 




